UNSW

Physical activity and pedestrian safety —

a public health issue

Professor Rebecca lvers
Head of School, Public Health and Community Medicine UNSW
UNSW Senior Research Fellow



Why does physical activity matter?

Physical inactivity contributes 9% of the global premature mortality (Lee 2012)

Physical activity has known health benefits — cardiovascular, musculoskeletal, mental
health; habitual physical activity is important in the primary and secondary prevention of
varied chronic conditions

Maintaining healthy levels of physical activity across the life course linked to better health
outcomes in older age

In 2015, 2.5% of the total disease burden in Australia was due to physical inactivity (AIHW
2019) but it contributed 10-20% of the individual disease burden from diabetes, bowel
cancer, uterine cancer, dementia, breast cancer, coronary heart disease and stroke
(AIHW 2019)

Equity issue: people in the lower socioeconomic groups experience rates of disease
burden due to physical inactivity at 1.7 times that of the highest socioeconomic groups

=2

UNSW



Per cent
uMen Women

100 -
90 +
80 -
70 4

60

50 A
40
30

0 I I I I I I

20
10
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54
Age group (years)

Prevalence of insufficient physical activity among adults, by age and sex, 2017-18 (AIHW 2019)




% Sedentary/low level of exercise by soclo-demographic status

Country of birth

Mgain language spoken at

home

Labour force

Index of disadvantage

Remoteness

Australia
Born overseas

English
Language other than English

Employed
Unemployed

Highest disadvantaged
Lowest disadvantaged

Major cities
Regional and remote

Sedentary/Low exercise

65.0%
68.8%

65.0%
73.8%

61.9%
66.9%

76.1%
55.8%

64.3%
72.4%

National Health Survey 2014-2015)



Walking

Walking is the most common form of exercise (ABS 2011)

More walking reduces risk of disease

Small personal lifestyle changes could have big health gains for the
population at risk of disease due to these factors:

An extra 15 minutes of brisk walking

by each person 5 days a week could hd
L) W
cut Australia's disease burden due to FoN—

insufficient physical activity by about 14%.

EJJ Sritzs

If this time rose to 30 minutes, the
burden could be reduced by 26%.




Barriers to walking

The built environment, the social environment, meteorology, safety, and
topography

Built environment: population density, land use mix, street connectivity, and
footpath availability.

Walkability index (Frank 2010) - population density, land-use mix, street
connectivity, and retail floor area ratio — also predicts walking

Investment in walking infrastructure can have substantial economic returns
(benefit cost ratio of walking interventions is 13:1 — $13 of benefit for every

$1 of expenditure; Arup 2018)



How do people get to work? (Census, 2016)

Sydney
Melbourne
Brisbane
Adelaide
Perth
Hobart
Darwin
Canberra

Car, as driver (%) Train, bus, tram or Bicycle or walked

65.5%
74.4%
75.3%
79.9%
79.3%
76.0%
75.2%
74.9%

ferry (%)

20.9%
13.4%
10.5%
8.3%
8.1%
5.3%
6.8%
7.1%

only (%)

5.9%
5.4%
4.9%
4.0%
3.8%
8.1%
7.1%
8.4%



Why reshape the urban environment?

Promoting active modes of travel (bicycle, walking) and adapted delivery systems,

Improved accessibility due to decreased car traffic and improved performance of public
transport,

Better sharing between modes of travel, including freeing spaces formerly dedicated to
cars,

Improved quality of life and health by reduced air and noise pollution,

Increase in number of visitors and revenue (after an initial downturn),

Established spaces for sociocultural activities, quality interactions and social cohesion,
Green spaces contributing to urban biodiversity and improved local microclimate,
Opportunity to promote architectural heritage.

(Hubert 2017 — case study of Brussels) UNSW



healthier

Everyone can help make Scotland a ‘wall endly” country SCOﬂand
#stepchangescot wny.stépchangescat SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT




Fort Street Auckland

New pedestrian network (NZ$23m), increased pedestrian volumes by 54% and consumer
spending by 47%.

Number of vehicles fell by 25%; 80% said they felt safer in the area.




Safety

Urban design is critical to safety
Intrinsic part of a safe systems approach
— design the risk of out the system

Reduce exposure — reduce cars (congestion tax,
banning), or slow speeds (engineering, eg
chicanes, speed humps, narrow roads) in
pedestrian areas

Better transfers between transport types

Prioritise pedestrian movements over cars (traffic
lights)

Legislate in favour of vulnerable road users




Design in safety and physical activity

Better urban design will maximise safety and physical activity

Design out equity issues - address pedestrian infrastructure and transport in underserved
communities for broader health benefits — urban, regional and remote

Focus on system changes rather than relying on individuals to change behaviour — create
an environment that makes positive behavioural change the obvious and easy path



(Collective control )

* Community empowerment

Social * Trust & reciprocity

fSocial support
& inclusion

f. Successful deflection of
threats to local environment

* Maintenance & enhancement
of local environment

- . , Better
* Resisting “hollowing out”

protective
factors

* Control of anti-social behaviour

* Power “with” community
members to challenge
\ unhealthy conditions y

Concentrated
disadvantaged
environments

(Neiqhbourhood disorder )

* Minimal safety

* Low investment in
public services

—>moI -

* Segregation

\ 4
L =——{AmMr-r-0O

\_* Churn )

Y

)

(

EEEE——— e COMMUNitY
health

of neighbourhood
services & facilities

* Attraction of resources to
L create better places to live

Collective
mistrust

Structural
amplification

Distress
Anxiety, anger,
depression,
chronic stress

Poorer

mental &
physical
health

Individual
& collective
sense of
powerlessness

Fig. 2. Meso/community pathways from low control to socio-economic inequalities in health.

M. Whitehead et al. Health & Place 39 (2016) 51-61




How do we give the Safe
Systems approach a true
upstream public health focus?

Rebecca.ivers@unsw.edu.au



mailto:Rebecca.ivers@unsw.edu.au

