

# Physical activity and pedestrian safety – a public health issue

**Professor Rebecca Ivers** 

Head of School, Public Health and Community Medicine UNSW

**UNSW Senior Research Fellow** 

## Why does physical activity matter?

Physical inactivity contributes 9% of the global premature mortality (Lee 2012)

Physical activity has known health benefits – cardiovascular, musculoskeletal, mental health; habitual physical activity is important in the primary and secondary prevention of varied chronic conditions

Maintaining healthy levels of physical activity across the life course linked to better health outcomes in older age

In 2015, 2.5% of the total disease burden in Australia was due to physical inactivity (AIHW 2019) but it contributed 10–20% of the individual disease burden from diabetes, bowel cancer, uterine cancer, dementia, breast cancer, coronary heart disease and stroke (AIHW 2019)

Equity issue: people in the lower socioeconomic groups experience rates of disease burden due to physical inactivity at 1.7 times that of the highest socioeconomic groups



Per cent



Prevalence of insufficient physical activity among adults, by age and sex, 2017–18 (AIHW 2019)



#### % Sedentary/low level of exercise by socio-demographic status

		Sedentary/Low exercise	
Country of birth	Australia Born overseas	65.0% 68.8%	
Main language spoken at home	English Language other than English	65.0% 73.8%	
Labour force	Employed Unemployed	61.9% 66.9%	
Index of disadvantage	Highest disadvantaged Lowest disadvantaged	76.1% 55.8%	
Remoteness	Major cities Regional and remote	64.3% 72.4%	

### Walking

Walking is the most common form of exercise (ABS 2011)

#### More walking reduces risk of disease

Small personal lifestyle changes could have big health gains for the population at risk of disease due to these factors:

An extra 15 minutes of brisk walking by each person 5 days a week could cut Australia's disease burden due to insufficient physical activity by about 14%.

If this time rose to 30 minutes, the burden could be reduced by 26%.





#### **Barriers to walking**

The built environment, the social environment, meteorology, safety, and topography

**Built environment:** population density, land use mix, street connectivity, and footpath availability.

Walkability index (Frank 2010) - population density, land-use mix, street connectivity, and retail floor area ratio – also predicts walking

Investment in walking infrastructure can have substantial economic returns (benefit cost ratio of walking interventions is 13:1 – \$13 of benefit for every \$1 of expenditure; Arup 2018)



#### How do people get to work? (Census, 2016)

Car, as driver (%) Train, bus, tram or Bicycle or walked ferry (%) only (%)

Sydney	65.5%	20.9%	5.9%
Melbourne	74.4%	13.4%	5.4%
Brisbane	75.3%	10.5%	4.9%
Adelaide	79.9%	8.3%	4.0%
Perth	79.3%	8.1%	3.8%
Hobart	76.0%	5.3%	8.1%
Darwin	75.2%	6.8%	7.1%
Canberra	74.9%	7.1%	8.4%



### Why reshape the urban environment?

Promoting active modes of travel (bicycle, walking) and adapted delivery systems,

- Improved accessibility due to decreased car traffic and improved performance of public transport,
- Better sharing between modes of travel, including freeing spaces formerly dedicated to cars,
- Improved quality of life and health by reduced air and noise pollution,
- Increase in number of visitors and revenue (after an initial downturn),
- Established spaces for sociocultural activities, quality interactions and social cohesion,
- Green spaces contributing to urban biodiversity and improved local microclimate,
- Opportunity to promote architectural heritage.
- (Hubert 2017 case study of Brussels)





#### **Fort Street Auckland**

New pedestrian network (NZ\$23m), increased pedestrian volumes by 54% and consumer spending by 47%.

Number of vehicles fell by 25%; 80% said they felt safer in the area.





### Safety

Urban design is critical to safety

Intrinsic part of a safe systems approach

- design the risk of out the system

Reduce exposure – reduce cars (congestion tax, banning), or slow speeds (engineering, eg chicanes, speed humps, narrow roads) in pedestrian areas

Better transfers between transport types

Prioritise pedestrian movements over cars (traffic lights)

Legislate in favour of vulnerable road users





## Design in safety and physical activity

Better urban design will maximise safety and physical activity

Design out equity issues - address pedestrian infrastructure and transport in underserved communities for broader health benefits – urban, regional and remote

Focus on system changes rather than relying on individuals to change behaviour – create an environment that makes positive behavioural change the obvious and easy path





Fig. 2. Meso/community pathways from low control to socio-economic inequalities in health.



M. Whitehead et al. Health & Place 39 (2016) 51-61



#### How do we give the Safe Systems approach a true upstream public health focus?

Rebecca.ivers@unsw.edu.au

